

No. 220155, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF
GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND STATE OF
WISCONSIN,

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
STEVE BULLOCK, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF MONTANA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS**

RAPHAEL GRAYBILL
Chief Legal Counsel
RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN
Deputy Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801
(406) 444-3179

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN WYNBRANDT
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6009
aunikowsky@jenner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR GOVERNOR STEVE BULLOCK

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Pre-Election Challenges to Montana’s Mail
Ballot Voting Procedures Failed..... 4

 a. Governor Bullock issued an
 Election Directive in response to
 the COVID-19 emergency. 4

 b. The Trump campaign’s challenge to
 the Election Directive failed in
 court..... 6

II. Montana’s Experience Shows Why this
Court Should Stay Its Hand. 9

III. The *Purcell* Principle Applies to Electors
Clause Claims—and Applies With
Particular Force Here. 10

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature, No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020)..... 10, 13

Driscoll v. Stapleton, 473 P.3d 386 (Mont. 2020)..... 2

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock, No. CV 20-66, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 5810556 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2020).. 6, 7, 8

Lamm v. Bullock, No. 20A61 (U.S. Oct. 8, 2020)..... 8

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 10, 13, 14, 15

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 10-3-104(2)(a) 4, 6

Mont. Code Ann. § 10-3-103(4)..... 5, 6

Mont. Code Ann., tit. 13, ch. 19..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Application for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, *Texas Voters All. v. Dallas County*, No. 4:20-cv-775 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2020), 2020 WL 6578026 12

State Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, <i>Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1006 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 2020), 2020 WL 6692910	12
Texas Secretary of State Ruth R. Hughs’s Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Texas Alliance For Retired Americans v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20- cv-128 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2020), 2020 WL 6603307	12
